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Questions regarding meeting participation should be directed to the Deputy Clerk at
deputyclerk@itasca.com or (630) 228-5623.
TO PARTICIPATE BY PHONE:

TO PARTICIPATE BY COMPUTER:

Call: (312) 626-6799

Register for meeting at:

Enter Meeting Id: 892 7860 2222
Enter Participant Id: For this step, press #

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_EUNhitzqTpqN3QSzgmYuyQ

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email
containing information about joining the webinar.

IN PERSON: If you would like to participate in person, registration is required to ensure the meeting does not
exceed capacity requirements. Please email your name, telephone number, number of attendees, and the date you
wish to attend to deputyclerk@itasca.com. Submissions should be made no later than 3:00 p.m. on the day of the
meeting.

1.

Call to Order; Roll Call

2.

Pledge of Allegiance

3.

Audience Participation

4.

President’s Comments

5.

Community Development Committee Report
Acting Chair Trustee Gavanes
a) Discussion and possible action regarding PC 21-006, 200 Pierce Road
(Prospective Address), Class 1 Site Plan Approval

6.

Old Business

7.

New Business

8.

Closed Session

9.

Adjournment

Village of Itasca | 550 W. Irving Park Road, Itasca, IL 60143 | 630.773.0835

Village of Itasca
Community Development Department
550 W. Irving Park Road, Itasca, IL 60143
PHONE: 630-773-5568 | FAX: 630-773-0852
www.itasca.com

MEMORANDUM
TO:

President Jeff Pruyn
Village Board of Trustees

RE:

PC 21-006
200 Pierce Rd. (Prospective Address)
PIN: 03-05-300-019
Class I Site Plan Approval
Memo Addendum

FROM:

Mo Khan
Village Planner

COTW:

June 8, 2021

CC:

Carie Anne Ergo, Village
Administrator
File

ENCL:

Plan Commission Staff Report,
Petition for Development Review,
Plat of Survey, Site Plan Drawings &
Renderings

MEMO ADDENDUM
This memo addendum is being provided to provide an overview of the additional information and
background on the discussion regarding the distribution area use and the parking lot/landscape
buffer requirement exception request made at the June 1st, 2021 Committee of the Whole Meeting.
DISTRIBUTION & WAREHOUSE AREA
Distribution is a permitted accessory primary use in the ROC district per Sec. 10.03-1-k of the
Zoning Ordinance.
Village Staff discussed with the Petitioner how the proposed distribution area will be used.
According to the Petitioner, the distribution area is used for receiving machines from their
manufacturing facility from Italy, which are then repacked and shipped to their clients in North
America, and this occurs approximately twice a year. Throughout the year the distribution area
will be used primarily for the shipping of small packages to their clients by UPS and FedEx box
trucks. According to Sec. 3.02 of the Zoning Ordinance, distribution is defined as “the process by
which commodities get to the consumer. Distribution shall not be interpreted as warehousing.”
Based on the proposed operation, Village Staff thinks that MEI System’s distribution use meets
the Zoning Ordinance’s definition.
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To provide more clarity of the breakdown of the uses, Village Staff asked the Petitioner to provide
the square footage of all uses at the proposed facility, which are as follows:
Section
10.03-1-a
10.03-1-e
10.03-1-e
10.03-1-k
10.04-6/10.06-3
10.03-1-k

Use Description
Square Footage
Office Area
18,042 ft.2
Training
13,363 ft.2
Repair
20,314 ft.2
Distribution
9,020 ft.2
Storage Area1
1,458 ft.2
2
Accessory Uses Area
8,918 ft.2
Total Building Area
71,115 ft.2
1
Zoning Ordinance allows Storage Area to be a maximum of 20% of the total building area, which
would be 14,223 ft.2.
2
Accessory Uses include dining, break area, changing rooms, infirmary, technical, mechanical,
and utility equipment.
PARKING LOT / LANDSCAPE BUFFER
Sec. 10.07-4-b-(3) states “a rear yard of not less than fifty (50) feet where parking shall be
permitted within the rear yard, provided that the thirty (30) percent shall be maintained as
landscaped area,” and 30% of 50 ft. would be 15 ft.
Due to the wording of the code, it created confusion as to how the code should be interpreted and
applied. The Petitioner interpreted the code as that a minimum of 30% of the area of the rear-yard
landscape buffer had to be maintained as greenspace.
However, due to other wording/phrasing and how other bulk standard requirements are for other
zoning districts, Staff has applied the code section that a minimum 15 ft. wide landscape buffer
must be provided along the entire length of the rear lot line.
This wording/phrasing can be seen in a previous code section where the word yard and setback are
used interchangeably. In the previous paragraph, Sec. 10.07-4-a reads, “perimeter Yards: Along
those perimeter property lines which abut an arterial or a freeway road, a fifty (50) foot perimeter
yard, as measured from the right-of-way line shall be required. For buildings greater than fortyfive (45) feet in height, the required setback or yard shall be increased by two (2) feet for each
additional one (1) foot of building height.”
In the initial site plan provided, the rear-yard landscape buffer was not identified. Staff requested
that the buffer distance be dimensioned to determine compliance with the zoning code. When the
revised plans were received on May 12th, 2021, and it was determined the rear-yard landscape
buffer did not meet the minimum requirement, and thus Staff made it a condition of approval to
amend the width to a minimum of 15 feet as part of the Staff Memo to the Plan Commission.
During the Plan Commission Meeting on May 19th, 2021, there was no discussion regarding the
rear-yard landscape buffer.
Note: At the beginning of the project, it was discussed and stated that no variances would be sought
by the Petitioner to potentially help gain approval since they would not be looking for
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exceptions/deviations to the code. Since no variances were identified, Village Staff nor the
Petitioner published, posted, mailed the legal notice and sign as required by law to notify the
public and nearby property owners of a variance being requested.
On May 28th, 2021, the Petitioner contacted Village Staff regarding the interpretation of Sec.
10.07-4-b-(3) and reconsider its application of the code requirement. At the June 1st, 2021,
Committee of the Whole Meeting, the Petitioner requested the Committee of the Whole to consider
granting a variance/exception to the zoning ordinance regarding the rear-yard landscape buffer.
On June 2nd, 2021, Village Staff followed up with the Petitioner to provide answer to their request
regarding the interpretation of the rear-yard landscape buffer requirement.
Since there was no legal notice published for a variance, the Village Board cannot grant an
exception/deviation to the zoning code. In order for any variances to be granted, the Petitioner
would need to apply for a variance and publish/mail the required legal notice and post the public
hearing notice sign on the property.
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

President Jeff Pruyn
Village Board of Trustees

RE:

PC 21-006
200 Pierce Rd. (Prospective Address)
PIN: 03-05-300-019
Class I Site Plan Approval

FROM:

Mo Khan
Village Planner

COTW:

June 1, 2021

CC:

Carie Anne Ergo, Village
Administrator
File

ENCL:

Plan Commission Staff Report,
Petition for Development Review,
Plat of Survey, Site Plan Drawings &
Renderings

BACKGROUND
Meisystems, Inc., Petitioner, and as representative of the property owner, Hamilton Partners, is
requesting the following:
1. Approval of a Class I Site Plan Review in accordance with Section 14.13 of the Zoning
Ordinance for the construction of an Office, Showroom, and Training Facility.
MEI Systems manufactures a variety of lens cutting machines for cutting eyeglass and sunglass
lenses. These machines are sold to various eyeglass/sunglass manufacturers, including Wal-Mart,
Oakley, and Luxottica, which produces brands such as Ray-Bans and for retailers such as
Lenscrafters and Target Optical.
MEI Systems is currently located in Wood Dale and will be relocating their facility to Itasca. They
are proposing to have approximately 70 employees. Prior to COVID-19, they had an average of
150-200 people attending each year for training sessions. MEI Systems sales are business to
business so there would be no sales tax revenue generated on the sales of the machines to their
clients. However, MEI Systems has very few clients in Illinois so those attending the training
session or visiting the showroom would have to stay in nearby hotels and dine at local and nearby
restaurants.

Page 1 of 3

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION
The Plan Commission conducted a Public Meeting on this matter on May 19, 2021. There were
no public comments submitted prior to or during the hearing. The Petitioner originally proposed
to bring a comprehensive application packet that would have included the Preliminary and Final
Plat of Subdivision for review and approval. However, due to delays with having the plat
completed, the Petitioner has notified Village Staff they will return at a later date for the approval
of the Plat of Subdivision and the Hamilton Lakes Concept Plan.
The Plan Commission was in general support of the proposed development including the use and
design of the building. The two major discussion points raised during discussion were regarding
the difference between warehouse and distribution and the design of the building.
The Plan Commission asked the Petitioner for the breakdown of the square footage of the training,
repair, and distribution area. The Petitioner did not have that number readily available at the
meeting. There were concerns stated during the discussion if there was a difference between the
distribution and warehouse use.
A couple members of the Plan Commission stated their concern regarding the metal clad design
of the building. However, majority of the Plan Commission were in favor of the design. One
Commissioner also stated that the proposed plans noted that design of the building was intended
to make it more energy efficient as well. Another Commissioner stated that the Hamilton Lakes
Business Park does not have a uniform building design but rather an eclectic group of buildings,
such as the Westin and the newly building American Academy of Pediatrics building.
The Petitioner also stated the design of the proposed Itasca facility was modeled after their main
headquartered in Italy so the design had purpose and intent to it as well as to make it more energy
efficient.
The Plan Commission reviewed the proposed development and Recommended Approval (6-1) of
the Class I Site Plan subject to the following conditions as recommended by staff:
1.
2.

3.

4.
5.
6.
7.

Building Permit Submittals shall be in substantial compliance with the Plan
Commission and Village Board Submittals.
Petition for Subdivision, Preliminary Plat of Subdivision, and Final Plat of Subdivision
must be submitted to the Village for review and approval by the Plan Commission and
Village Board prior to the issuance of building permits.
The project must comply with all Village Ordinances, Building Codes, Subdivision
Regulations, Standards Specifications, and the DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance
in place at the time of permit application.
Any favorable recommendation is subject to final building permit approval.
The proposal is subject to adherence to any previously issued review comments.
A rear-yard landscape buffer of 15 ft. shall be provided in accordance with Sec.
10.07-4-b-(3).
Warehouse/Storage shall be limited to only 1,458 ft.2. Offices, Training, Repair,
Distribution, and Accessory Area shall not be repurposed, even on a temporary basis,
for warehouse/storage purpose.
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8.
9.

10.

If the Warehouse/Storage Area must be expanded, the Petitioner shall return to the
Board for an amendment to the approval.
If the project does not commence within two years of Village Board approval, the
requests shall return to the Board for reauthorization. Furthermore, if for any reason
Meisystems, Inc. is not able to complete this project, any future assignees will be
required to obtain Village Board approval to amend the approvals for the new
ownership entity.
Sign Permit Applications must be submitted for review and approval prior to any sign
construction and installation on site.

DISTRIBUTION & WAREHOUSE AREA
Distribution is a permitted accessory primary use in the ROC district per Sec. 10.03-1-k of the
Zoning Ordinance.
Village Staff discussed with the Petitioner with how the proposed distribution area will be used.
According to the Petitioner, the distribution area is dedicated solely for receiving the machines
from their manufacturing facility in Italy, which are then repacked and shipped to their customers
in North America. According to Sec. 3.02 of the Zoning Ordinance, distribution is defined as “the
process by which commodities get to the consumer. Distribution shall not be interpreted as
warehousing.” Based on the proposed operation, Village Staff thinks that MEI System’s
distribution use meets the Zoning Ordinance’s definition.
To provide more clarity of the breakdown of the uses, Village Staff asked the Petitioner to provide
the square footage of all uses at the proposed facility, which are as follows:
Section
10.03-1-a
10.03-1-e
10.03-1-e
10.03-1-k
10.04-6/10.06-3
10.03-1-k

Use Description

Square Footage
Office Area
18,042 ft.2
Training, Repair, Distribution Area
13,363 ft.2
Repair
20,314 ft.2
Distribution
9,020 ft.2
Storage Area1
1,458 ft.2
Accessory Uses Area2
8,918 ft.2
Total Building Area
71,115 ft.2
1
Zoning Ordinance allows Storage Area to be a maximum of 20% of the total building area, which
would be 14,223 ft.2.
2
Accessory Uses include dining, break area, changing rooms, infirmary, technical, mechanical,
and utility equipment.
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Village of Itasca
Community Development Department
550 W. Irving Park Road, Itasca, IL 60143
PHONE: 630-773-5568 | FAX: 630-773-0852
www.itasca.com
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: MAY 19, 2021
TITLE:
ADDRESS:
PIN:

PC 21-006

MEI Systems North American Headquarters – Class I Site Plan
200 Pierce Rd. (Prospective Address)
03-05-300-019

PROPOSAL: Meisystems, Inc., Petitioner, and as representative of the property owner, Hamilton
Partners, is requesting the following:
1. Approval of a Class I Site Plan Review in accordance with Section 14.13 of the Zoning
Ordinance for the construction of an Office, Showroom, and Training Facility.
BACKGROUND
Village Staff has been in discussion with representatives from MEI Systems and Hamilton Partners
regarding the proposed relocation of MEI Systems North American facility to Hamilton Lakes
Business Park since December 2020.
MEI Systems manufactures a variety of lens cutting machines for cutting eyeglass and sunglass
lenses. These machines are sold to various eyeglass/sunglass manufacturers throughout the world.
All the machines are manufactured at their main headquarters in Italy and shipped to their several
regional headquarters throughout the world. At the regional headquarters, the machines are
displayed and showcased to prospective clients, training is provided to clients on the machines,
and repairs are made to machines.
The Hamilton Lakes Business Park was a master planned development that encompasses
approximately 270 acres in northern Itasca. The business park has approximately 3.5 million
square feet of office space and an addition 32 acres of development land. Hamilton Lakes Business
Park has seen the recent addition of the American Academy of Pediatrics Headquarters, which is
178,00 ft.2 office building, and the Raging Wire/NTT Data Center.
PLANNING & ZONING ANALYSIS
The proposed development will subdivide Parcel C-11 at the southeast corner of Pierce Rd. and
Hamilton Lakes Dr. into two lots, Lot A and Lot B. MEI Systems is proposing to construct their
facility on Lot A, which will be the corner lot, and will be approximately 3.48 acres or 151,927
ft.2.
The subject property is zoned ROC, Regional Office Center, District. The adjacent property zoning
and uses are as follows:
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North: ROC – Data Center / Undeveloped
South: Illinois Route 390
East: ROC – Office Building & Parking Garage
West: ROC – Undeveloped
The ROC, Regional Office Center, District is “intended to provide for the combining of office,
research, hotel and motel uses in an unified development, and to provide for secondary retail and
service uses to serve the development. The District is also established in order that the public
health, safety and general welfare will be furthered in an era of increasing urbanization and of
growing demand for offices of all types and design and is also provided to encourage innovations
and variety in type, design, and arrangement of such uses” [Sec. 10.01 of the Zoning Ordinance].
The proposed use of an office, showroom, training facility and with a secondary use of warehouse
is permitted with the ROC District by Sec. 10.03-1-a, 10.03-1-e, 10.04-6, and 10.06-3. The
proposed development is consistent with the intention of the ROC, Regional Office Center,
District, as it provides for office and research/technical training use.
The proposed uses are broken down by square footage:
Section
10.03-1-a
10.03-1-e
10.04-6/10.06-3
10.03-1-k

Use Description
Square Footage
Office Area
18,042 ft.2
Training, Repair, Distribution Area
42,697 ft.2
1
Storage Area
1,458 ft.2
Accessory Uses Area2
8,918 ft.2
Total Building Area
71,115 ft.2
1
Zoning Ordinance allows Storage Area to be a maximum of 20% of the total building area, which
would be 14,223 ft.2.
2
Accessory Uses include dining, break area, changing rooms, infirmary, technical, mechanical,
and utility equipment.
The proposed use will be complementary to the hotel and restaurant uses in Itasca due to the
showcases and training the facility will be providing to prospective and current clients. The
proposed facility will be MEI Systems only location in North America and will bring eyewear
manufacturer clients from the United States of America, Mexico, and Canada potentially.
Bulk Standards & Off-Street Parking Requirements
The following table provides a summary of the proposed development’s compliance with the ROC
Zoning Bulk Standards and Off-Street Parking Requirements:
Section
10.07-2
10.07-4-a
10.07-4-b-(2)
10.07-4-b-(3)

Description
Building Height
Front-Yard Setback
Side-Yard Setback
Rear-Yard Setback

Required
≤ 45 ft. or 3 stories
≥ 50 ft.
≥ 25 ft.
≥ 50 ft.

Proposed
33 ft. 5 in.
107 ft. 7 in.
51 ft. 10.5 in. / 54 ft. 10.75 in.
77 ft. 6.5 in.

PC 20-006 Page 3
Public Meeting: May 19, 2021
Section

10.07-6

Description
Front-Yard
Landscape Buffer
Side-Yard
Landscape Buffer
Rear-Yard
Landscape Buffer
FAR

12.03-5

Parking Stall Size

12.03-5

ADA Stall Size

10.07-4-b-(1)
10.07-4-b-(2)
10.07-4-b-(3)

12.05-2-j; 3-a; Required Number
3-b1
of Parking Stalls
Required Number
2018 IAC2
of ADA Stalls
Parking Lot Drive
12.06
Aisle Width
Parking Lot Front10.07-4-b-(1)
Yard Setback

Required

Proposed

≥ 25 ft.

36 ft. 5 in.

≥ 12 ft. 6 in.

12 ft. 6 in.

≥ 15 ft.

11 ft. 5.75”

≤ 0.6
≥ 9 ft. Wide x 18 ft.
Length
≥ 16 ft. Wide x 18 ft.
Length

0.47
9 ft. x 18 ft.
16 ft. 1 in. x 18 ft.

≥ 77

89

≥4

4

≥ 24 ft.

27 ft. 10.75 in.

≥ 12 ft. 6 in.

16 ft. 3.25 in.

1

Required Number of Parking Stalls was determined by analyzing the difference uses of the facility and determining
the parking of each use, including office, warehouse, showroom/training.
2
2018 Illinois Accessibility Code

Site Access
Site Access will be provided by two full access curb cuts, one on each Hamilton Lakes Dr. and
Pierce Rd. both accesses will be gate controlled. During building permitting, Village Staff and
Itasca Fire Protection District will work with the Petitioner to ensure that appropriate devices are
installed to allow access to the site during an emergency by Police and Fire Personnel.
Landscaping Requirements
Section 14.19 requires that a Landscaping Plan be provided with any proposed development for
review and approval. Section 14.19-3 states when drafting the landscape plan, “landscape
materials shall be selected and sited to produce a hardy drought resistant landscape area.
Selection shall include: consideration of soil type and depth; spacing for opacity; exposure to sun,
wind and water; slope and contours of the site; building walls, overhangs and compatibility with
existing native vegetation preserved on site.”
The proposed landscape plan provides for a variety of coniferous and deciduous trees, shrubs,
plantings, and ground cover. Deciduous trees will be provided around the east, west, and south
property lines. A variety of landscaping will be provided in the front-yard landscaping buffer to
provide visual screening of the parking lot from the right-of-way. The initial design of the site has
determined that additional stormwater detention will be required, and it is proposed to install a
bioswale in the front-yard landscape buffer.
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Signage
The proposed development identifies ground signage along the Pierce Rd. frontage and wall
signage along the Hamilton Lakes Dr., Pierce Rd. and IL-390 Frontage. Sign Drawings were not
submitted as part of this application but will be submitted reviewed by Village Staff at a later date.
The Petitioner has stated they would not be requesting any variances from the sign ordinances for
the proposed signage.
Comprehensive Plan
The 2015 Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property for hotel and lodging or regional
commercial use within the Hamilton Lakes Subarea Plan. This use designation is described as
“[t]he future Elgin O’Hare Tollway will alter local circulation within the community, and access
to Hamilton Lakes business park. The areas near Ketter Drive, Prospect Avenue and Arlington
Heights Road will benefit from a full interchange with the Elgin-O’Hare Tollway, providing
convenient access to the regional transportation network. Around these areas the Village should
promote the uses that can benefit from this favorable location, such as hotels and lodging, a
conference center, dining and entertainment, and larger commercial uses that are capable of
attracting shoppers from beyond the community.”
The proposed development does not comply with the subarea designation as it is not a hotel,
lodging, or commercial use. However, the market for hotel and commercial uses have significantly
changed since the adoption of the 2015 Comprehensive Plan. Furthermore, as stated previously,
the proposed development has the potential for supporting the existing hotel, restaurant, and retail
uses nearby due to the clients that would be traveling to the area to visit the showroom and training
facility.
Plat of Subdivision
The Petitioner will be returning at a future date to present a Preliminary and Final Plat of
Subdivision to the Plan Commission for the legal subdivision of Parcel C-11 to proposed Lot A
and Lot B. The ROC District does not have minimum lot standard requirements. The Preliminary
and Final Plat of Subdivision will be reviewed by Village Staff for compliance with Village’s
regulation prior it to being brough to the Plan Commission for review and recommendation.
Hamilton Lakes Concept Plan
The Hamilton Lakes Concept Plan has been amended to include the proposed MEI Systems
development. Site 32 has been designated as corporate headquarters for the development.
SUMMARY
The proposed development is consistent with ROC Zoning District and will bring a diverse
development to the Hamilton Lakes Business Park. Although the use is not consistent with the
Village’s 2015 Comprehensive Plan, the development market for the uses the Plan calls for has
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changed. The proposed development would potentially support the existing hotel, restaurant, and
retail uses in Itasca.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
As of May 17, 2021, Village Staff has received no public comments regarding this petition.
STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Staff recommends the following conditions be included if a favorable recommendation is made by
the Plan Commission:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

Building Permit Submittals shall be in substantial compliance with the Plan
Commission and Village Board Submittals.
Petition for Subdivision, Preliminary Plat of Subdivision, and Final Plat of Subdivision
must be submitted to the Village for review and approval by the Plan Commission and
Village Board prior to the issuance of building permits.
The project must comply with all Village Ordinances, Building Codes, Subdivision
Regulations, Standards Specifications, and the DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance
in place at the time of permit application.
Any favorable recommendation is subject to final building permit approval.
The proposal is subject to adherence to any previously issued review comments.
A rear-yard landscape buffer of 15 ft. shall be provided in accordance with Sec.
10.07-4-b-(3).
Warehouse/Storage shall be limited to only 1,458 ft. 2. Offices, Training, Repair,
Distribution, and Accessory Area shall not be repurposed, even on a temporary basis,
for warehouse/storage purpose.
If the Warehouse/Storage Area must be expanded, the Petitioner shall return to the
Board for an amendment to the approval.
If the project does not commence within two years of Village Board approval, the
requests shall return to the Board for reauthorization. Furthermore, if for any reason
Meisystems, Inc. is not able to complete this project, any future assignees will be
required to obtain Village Board approval to amend the approvals for the new
ownership entity.
Sign Permit Applications must be submitted for review and approval prior to any sign
construction and installation on site.

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Exhibit A: Petition for Development Review, dated April 26, 2021
Exhibit B: Hamilton Lakes Concept Plan Amendment, dated April 6, 2021
Exhibit C: Plat of Survey, revision date of April 6, 2021
Exhibit D: Site Plan/Location Context, revision date of May 12, 2021
Exhibit E: Site Plan, Landscaping, Lighting Plan, revision date of May 12, 2021
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6.
7.
8.
9.

Exhibit F: Building Elevations, dated April 6, 2021
Exhibit G: Site Renderings, revision date May 12, 2021
Exhibit H: Building Renderings, revision date May 12, 2021
Exhibit I: Street Views, revision date May 12, 2021

